The City's financial statements report compensated absences by identifying vacation benefits payable
separately from the remainder of the compensated absences liability.  The compensated absences
restatement includes vacation benefits payable of $36,560 for governmental activities and $52,089 for
business type activities ($19,503 water enterprise fund, $29,715 sewer enterprise fund, and $2,871 non-
major enterprise fund) and compensated absences payable amounts of $133,153 for governmental activities
and $65,220 for business type activities ($44,624 water enterprise fund, $9,906 sewer enterprise fund, and
$10,690 non-major enterprise fund.)

For the City, GASB Statement No. 101 increased the compensated absences liability and the cumulative
effects of compensated absence related expense on beginning net position as shown on the following table.
The City’s accounting changes within the financial reporting entity and its change in accounting principle
to adopt GASB 101 are presented on the following table:

Changes within the
Financial

Reporting Entity

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported

Changes from
Other

Governmental
Funds to Major GASB 101

12/31/2023
As Adjusted/

Restated
Government-Wide

Governmental Activities $9,897,817 $0 ($169,713) $9,728,104
Business-Type Activities 16,339,404   0 (117,309) 16,222,095

Total Primary Government $26,237,221 $0 ($287,022) $25,950,199

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General $2,348,742 $0 $0 $2,348,742
Fire Levy 451,277 0 0 451,277
County Sales Tax -   289,065 0 289,065
Permanent Improvement 2,433,835 0 0 2,433,835
All Other Governmental Funds 2,069,398 (289,065) 0 1,780,333

Total Governmental Funds $7,303,252 $0 $0 $7,303,252

Enterprise Funds
Water $5,689,454 $0 ($64,127) $5,625,327
Sewer 9,947,381 0 (39,621) 9,907,760
Nonmajor Enterprise 702,569 0 (13,561) 689,008

Total Enterprise Net Position $16,339,404 $0 ($117,309) $16,222,095

Change in
Accounting
Principles

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balance on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis, as provided by law, is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and encumbrances.  The
Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances Budget and Actual (Budget Basis) is
presented for the General Fund and the major special revenue fund on the budgetary basis to provide a
meaningful comparison of actual results with the budget.